
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies, requests for 

further information or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13th October, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2010. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 

 

Public Document Pack



  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individual groups: 
 
•    Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 

Member 
•    The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
•    Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
•    Objectors 
•    Supporters 
•    Applicants 
 

5. 10/2651C Erection of 17 Dwellings, Associated Works and Vehicular Access, 
Curtilage Extensions to 'Brackenwood' and 'The Sheiling'; Detached Double 
Garage for 'Brackenwood; Single Garage for 'Canal Villa', Land at Canal Road, 
Congleton for Wainhome Developments  (Pages 11 - 26) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 10/2653C Outline application for Residential Development with Access off 

Wolstanholme Close, Land at Canal Road, Congleton for Wainhome 
Developments  (Pages 27 - 42) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 10/1307C Application to Vary Condition no. 5 of Planning Approval 08/0764/FUL, 

The Point, Crewe Road, Alsager for Muller Palatine Properties Ltd   
           (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 10/1361C Change of Use of from A1 Retail to D1 PDSA Veterinary Clinic, Units 2 

& 3 The Point, Crewe Road, Alsager for Muller Palatine Properties Ltd   
           (Pages 49 - 56) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. 10/1477N Extension of time to approved planning permission P05/1529 - 

Conversion of Redundant Detached Farm Buildings into 10 Residential Units, 
Ridley Hall Farm, Wrexham Road, Ridley for Cheshire East Borough Council  
(Pages 57 - 68) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
10. 10/2779C Amendment to Approval 06/1414/FUL to Change Slab Levels to the 

Apartment Block containing 6 x 1 Bed Units and 10 x 2 Bed Units (Block A), 
Albany Mill, Canal Street, Congleton for Great Places Housing Group   

           (Pages 69 - 74) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 



11. 10/3558N Extension to time limit - Ref: P07/1241 Loft conversion with two new 
rear dormers, two rear rooflights and a side second floor window, 6 Aldersey 
Way, Bunbury, Tarporley, Cheshire, CW6 9GN for Mr & Mrs Melia   

           (Pages 75 - 78) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 22nd September, 2010 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor L Gilbert (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Beard, D Bebbington, S Davies, B Dykes, S Furlong, J Jones, 
S Jones, A Kolker, S McGrory, R Walker and R Westwood 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs R Goddard (Senior Lawyer) and Mr D Townsend (Interim Business Lead 
Development Control (South) 

 
 

74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs B Howell and 
Mrs J Weatherill. 
 

75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor B Dykes declared a personal interest in application 10/3191M 
Erection of New General Storage and Implement Shed. Erection of Horse 
Walker- Resubmission of 09/3106M, Land At Woodford Lane, Newton, 
Macclesfield for Mrs T Jackson by virtue of the fact that he was a 
colleague of the applicant and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he 
remained in the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor R Walker declared that in respect of application 10/2457N 
Change of use from horticultural to equestrian.  Provision of open air 
menage, stable block, horse walker, muck midden and hay store.  
Variation of occupancy of tied dwelling to include occupation for equestrian 
management, Little Island Nurseries, Haymoor Green Road, Wybunbury, 
CW5 7HG for Mr G. Heath he had been approached by the applicant as to 
why he had called-in the application.  He informed the Committee that his 
conversation with the applicant was in relation to his reasons for calling in 
the application and that he had not come to any conclusions regarding the 
application. 
 

76 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
(During consideration of this item Councillor Mrs S Jones arrived to the 
meeting). 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2010 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the
[...]
three of the 
principal concerns that have contributed to the decision to recommend refusal of the 
scheme are identified below. 
 
Firstly the highway layout, circulation spaces and car parking arrangements unduly 
dominate the scheme to the detriment of the built form and the appearance of the public 
realm within the site; something that is particularly evident in and around the area of the 
site entrance where the opportunity to deliver a focal point building and ensure a sense of 
arrival and has been missed. 
 
Secondly, the arrangement of plots 10, 11 and 12 would result in long stretches of blank 
boundary walls and unattractive service strips which contribute to the poor quality street 
scene and public realm environment within what is otherwise a prominent part of the site.  
 
Thirdly the overall site layout arrangement is poor. The scheme lacks any form of cohesion 
and legibility which has a significant detriment impact upon the public realm and overall 
character and appearance of the development.  
 
In summary, the design and layout is unacceptable and has missed the opportunities to 
deliver high quality development on a site with great potential and it therefore fails to satisfy 
the requirements of PPS1, PPS3, By Design, Manual For Streets along with local plan 
policies GR1, GR2 and GR3 which seek to deliver high quality design and avoid 
development which fails to improve the character and quality of an area and the way it 
functions. 
 
Highways 
 
Policy GR9 states that proposals for development requiring access, servicing or parking 
facilities will only be permitted where a number of criteria are satisfied. These include the 
adequate and safe provision for access and egress by vehicles, pedestrians and other road 
users to a public highway. The site would be accessed via Wolstanholme Close, a cul-de-
sac comprising of modern detached dwellings that is accessed via Lamberts Lane to the 
south. The head of the cul-de-sac would be extended dir
[...]
es will need to be released for development in the future.  
 
In highways terms, the capacity of the local highway network is deemed sufficient to 
accommodate the vehicle movements associated with the scale of the proposed 
development. Whilst there is a shortfall of 1 affordable unit, all of the affordable units would 
be 2 bedrooms and social rented of which there is a large demand in Congleton. There 
would be no adverse impact on trees or wildlife habitats subject to enhanced wildlife and 
habitat creation as part of the scheme. The applicant has offered acceptance of the 
financial contributions towards public open space and the risk posed to drainage is not 
deemed to be high and could be controlled through the use of SUDS and the use of a 
separate sewerage system. The applicants have demonstrated general compliance with 
national and local guidance in a range of areas including ecology and highway safety and 
the application is therefore recommended for approval. 

 
12. RECOMMENDATION:  

 
Subject to the completion of a S106 agreement in respect of the Heads of Terms as set out 
below, that authority be given to the Head of Planning and Policy to grant approval subject 
to the imposition of the following conditions: 
 
Heads of Terms for Legal Agreement 
1. Contribution of £31,424 towards public open space and CYPP and ongoing maintenance 
of the facilities. 
2. Delivery of 4 No. 2 bed dwellings for social rent and 4 No. 2 bed houses at a 30% 

discounted for sale towards affordable housing. 
 
Conditions 
1. 3 year time limit 
2. Development in accordance with submitted plans 
3. Hours restriction – construction including delivery vehicles. 
4. Hours restriction - piling activity. 
5. Contaminated land. 

Page 40



6. Drainage - surface water and sewerage to include SUDS. 
7. Landscaping to include native species for ecological value 
8. Survey for breeding birds and protection during breeding season 
9. Incorporation of features into the scheme suitab
[...]
the proposed D1 
use, which is being considered under application 10/1361C on this agenda, to be 
implemented.   
 
On the premise that Members resolve to grant planning permission for the change of use 
of  retail units 2 and 3 to D1 use it is considered that the condition in its current form 
would no longer be necessary, relevant or reasonable and would not therefore meet the 
test within Circular 11/95. In its place would need to be a condition with revised wording 
which still served to restrict the remaining A1 retail use (currently occupied by Tesco) but 
which allowed sufficient flexibility for amalgamation of the two former retail units into a 
single D1 unit for use as a Veterinary Clinic. 
 
On that basis it is considered that the wording of the condition should be varied to read as 
follows: - 
 
The retail floorspace of unit 1, as identified on drawing number 918 – SK10 Rev D 
received 14th April 2010, shall remain permanently divided from units 2 and 3 and shall 
not exceed a total floorspace of 325.15m² floorspace.  The amalgamation of units 2 and 3 
shall only be undertaken for D1 veterinary clinic use where the combined floorspace of 
both units 2 and 3 shall not exceed 174m².   Should the D1 veterinary use cease, the 
partitioning of the units required to ensure subdivision shall be fully reinstated in 
accordance with the approved plans under 08/0764/FUL unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.   
 
Objections received 
Whilst a number of objections have been received to this application expressing concerns 
in relation matters such as amenity, odour and waste, these matters cannot be taken into 
account in the determination of this application and the assessment as to whether to 
agree to vary the wording of the condition.  Rather they relate to application 10/1361C 
(proposed change of use) and have therefore been considered in full as part of the 
determination of that application.   

Page 46



11. CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The proposed variation of the wording of the condition would not conflict with the reasons 
behind its imposition on the original planning permission having regard to the 
requirements of policy S2.  The proposed revised wording of the condition is necessary to 
allow the change of use of units 2 and 3 to D1 veterinary use and is considered to comply 
with the requirements of Circular 11/95.  It has regard to the fact that the use may not 
remain as D1 indefinitely and incorporates a requirement for the partition to be fully 
reinstated should the D1 use cease.   
 
12. RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Agree to vary the condition wording to read as follows: - 
 
The retail floorspace of unit 1, as identified on drawing number 918 – SK10 Rev D 
received 14th April 2010, shall remain permanently divided from units 2 and 3 and shall 
not exceed a total floorspace of 325.15m² floorspace.  The amalgamation of units 2 and 3 
shall only be undertaken for D1 veterinary clinic use where the combined floorspace of 
both units 2 and 3 shall not exceed 174m².   Should the D1 veterinary use cease, the 
partitioning of the units required to ensure subdivision shall be fully reinstated in 
accordance with the approved plans under 08/0764/FUL unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 
 

 
 

The Site 

Page 48



 
Planning Reference No: 10/1361C 
Application Address: Units 2 & 3 The Point, Crewe Road, 

Alsager 
Proposal: Change of Use of from A1 Retail to D1 

PDSA Veterinary Clinic 
Applicant: Muller Palatine Properties Ltd 
Application Type: Change of Use 
Ward: Alsager 
Registration Date: 20-May-2010 
Earliest Determination Date: 12-June-2010 
Expiry Date: 15-July-2010 
Date report Prepared 17-September-2010 
Constraints: None 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. 
[...]
s outside of opening hours. . There are no highways or parking 
issues. Consequently, it is not considered that the concerns expressed by the Local Ward 
Councillor or the neighbouring residents would warrant a refusal given that the proposed 
development accords with the requirements of the relevant policies of the adopted 
Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review (2005). As such the proposal is deemed to be 
acceptable and is recommended for approval. 

 
12. RECOMMENDATION:  
 
APPROVE the proposed change of use subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Commencement of use within 3 years 
2. Floor plan in accordance with submitted plans 
3. Restriction of hours of operation to 08.00 to 18.00 Monday to Friday 
4. No animals kept on premises overnight 
5. No other activity within the D1 Use Class shall be permitted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 

 

The site 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



                                       
Planning Reference No: 10/1477N 
Application Address: Ridley Hall Farm, Wrexham Road, Ridley 
Proposal: Extension of time to approved planning permission 

P05/1529 – Conversion of Redundant Detached 
Farm Buildings into 10 Residential Units. 

Applicant: Cheshire East Borough Council 
Application Type: Extension in time for full planning permission 
Grid Reference: 354688 354762 
Ward: Cholmondeley 
Earliest Determination Date: 7th July 2010 
Expiry Dated: 16th August 2010 
Date of Officer’s Site Visit: August 2010 
Date Report Prepared: 7th September 2010 
Constraints: Wind Turbine Consultation Area. Open 

Countryside 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 

This application is to be determined by the Southern Planning Committee because the 
application is for ten dwellings and the Council is the applicant.  
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
Ridley Hall Farm is located to 
[...]
ply with 
policies NE.2 (Open Countryside), NE.5 (Nature Conservation and Habitats), NE.9 
(Protected Species), NE.16 (Re-use of a Rural Building for Residential Use), BE.1 
(Amenity), BE.2 (Design), BE.3 (Access and Parking), of the Borough of Crewe and 
Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011.  
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions  
 
1. Commencement within 3 years  
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Any new materials to be used in the conversion to be submitted for approval 
first.  
4. Submission of full landscaping scheme to include species to promote use of the 
site by bats. 
5. Implementation of landscaping 
6. Boundary treatment 
7. Surface materials 
8. Contaminated land survey 
9. Archaeology 
10. Consent for conversion only 
11. Method Statement for areas of rebuilding and accurate identification of areas to 
be rebuilt 
12. Ventilation details 
13. Roof lights  
14. Metal rainwater goods 

Page 65



15. All doors and windows to be timber with reveals. Large Scaled detailed 
drawings to be submitted and approved 
16. All new brickwork or timber infill panels in Dutch barn areas to be recessed. 
Details to be submitted 
17. Retention of all stone on site for use in enclosure in courtyard. Walled 
enclosure within courtyard to be retained and repaired 
18. No other enclosure within the courtyard or on the western side of   the 
courtyard to separate the site from Ridley Hall. 
19. Scheme for repair of sandstone lean-to the side of the Gatehouse 
20. No permission for any works to the Listed Gatehouse including repointing and 
general repair, which shall be subject to Listed Building application 
21. Site works and construction to proceed in accordance with the  procedures 
detailed for Great Crested Newt and Bat mitigation 
22. Details of exact location of Pipistrelles and Brown Long Eared Bat mitigation to 
be submitted approved and implemented. 
23. Full details including final location of Great Crested Newt Mitigation to be 
submitted approved and implemented.  
24. Scheme for the provision of features to encourage nesting birds and planting to 
encourage formation of habitats 
25. No works to commence between 1st March and 31st August in any year without 
prior survey. If nesting birds are found appropriate clearance allowed.  
26. Full detail of location and provision of barn owl nesting boxes to submitted 
approved and implemented.  
27. Obscure glass to south east gable first floor window at Unit 6 
28. Garages to be retained for parking of cars and not used as part of living 
accommodation 
29. Withdraw PD Classes A, B, C, D, E, G, H and for means of enclosure and 
Domestic Microgeneration Equipment.  
30. Full details of appearance and finish to timber garages to be submitted 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



 
Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 
 
 
 

 
 

The Site 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Reference No: 10/2779C 
Application Address: Albany Mill, Canal Street, Congleton 
Proposal: Amendment to Approval 06/1414/FUL to 

Change Slab Levels to the Apartment Block 
containing 6 x 1 Bed Units and 10 x 2 Bed Units 
(Block A) 

Applicant: Great Places Housing Group 
Application Type: Full Planning Permission 
Grid Reference: 386192 362592 
Ward: Congleton Town West 
Consultation Expiry Date: 9th September 2010 
Date for determination: 27th October 2010 

 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to a Deed of Variation to the existing Section 106 Agreement and 
conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
- Principle of development  
- Trees 
- Ecological Impacts 
- Highway safety 
- Design considerations  
- Amenity of neighbouring and prospective occupiers 
 

 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
The application has been referred to committee because it is for more than 10 dwellings 
and is therefore a major development.  
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application relate
[...]
 as closely as possible 
4. No new windows/dormers 
 
   
 

Page 77



 «APPLIC    

Location Plan:  
 
 
 

14

Pemberton

6

8

A
LD
E
R
S
E
Y
 W
A
Y

A
LD
E
R
S
E
Y
 W
A
Y

A
LD
E
R
S
E
Y
 W
A
Y

A
LD
E
R
S
E
Y
 W
A
Y

A
LD
E
R
S
E
Y
 W
A
Y

A
LD
E
R
S
E
Y
 W
A
Y

A
LD
E
R
S
E
Y
 W
A
Y

A
LD
E
R
S
E
Y
 W
A
Y

A
LD
E
R
S
E
Y
 W
A
Y

4

© Crown Copyright. Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 2010  

The Site 

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 10/2651C Erection of 17 Dwellings, Associated Works and Vehicular Access, Curtilage Extensions to 'Brackenwood' and 'The Sheiling'; Detached Double Garage for 'Brackenwood; Single Garage for 'Canal Villa', Land at Canal Road, Congleton for Wainhome Developments
	6 10/2653C Outline application for Residential Development with Access off Wolstanholme Close, Land at Canal Road, Congleton for Wainhome Developments
	7 10/1307C Application to Vary Condition no. 5 of Planning Approval 08/0764/FUL, The Point, Crewe Road, Alsager for Muller Palatine Properties Ltd
	8 10/1361C Change of Use of from A1 Retail to D1 PDSA Veterinary Clinic, Units 2 & 3 The Point, Crewe Road, Alsager for Muller Palatine Properties Ltd
	9 10/1477N Extension of time to approved planning permission P05/1529 - Conversion of Redundant Detached Farm Buildings into 10 Residential Units, Ridley Hall Farm, Wrexham Road, Ridley for Cheshire East Borough Council
	10 10/2779C Amendment to Approval 06/1414/FUL to Change Slab Levels to the Apartment Block containing 6 x 1 Bed Units and 10 x 2 Bed Units (Block A), Albany Mill, Canal Street, Congleton for Great Places Housing Group
	11 10/3558N Extension to time limit - Ref: P07/1241 Loft conversion with two new rear dormers, two rear rooflights and a side second floor window, 6 Aldersey Way, Bunbury, Tarporley, Cheshire, CW6 9GN for Mr & Mrs Melia



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 13th October, 2010 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor L Gilbert (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Beard, D Bebbington, B Dykes, S Furlong, B Howell, J Jones, 
S Jones, A Kolker, S McGrory, R Walker, J  Weatherill and R Westwood 
 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors H Davenport and P Mason 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Nigel Curtis (Principal Development Officer, Highway Development Control) 
Nicky Folan (Planning Solicitor) 
Robert Law (Planning Officer) 
David Townsend (Interim Business Lead Development Management, South) 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillor S Davies 

 
87 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor B Dykes declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 10/3558N on the grounds that he was a member of Bunbury 
Parish Council, which had been consulted on the proposed development.  
In accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor S Jones declared a personal interest in respect of application 
numbers 10/1307C and 10/1361C on the grounds that she was a member 
of Alsager Town Council, which had been consulted on the proposed 
developments.  In accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in 
the meeting during consideration of these items. 
 
Councillor P Mason, who was in attendance at the meeting, declared a 
personal interest in respect of application numbers 10/2651C, 10/2653C 
and 10/2779C on the grounds that he was a member of Congleton Town 
Council, which had been consulted on the proposed developments.  In 
accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of these items. 
 



88 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 
2010 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, 
subject to the second paragraph of minute 75 being amended to read: 
 
‘Councillor R Walker declared that in respect of application 10/2457N 
Change of use from horticultural to equestrian. Provision of open air 
menage, stable block, horse walker, muck midden and hay store.  
Variation of occupancy of tied dwelling to include occupation for equestrian 
management, Little Island Nurseries, Haymoor Green Road, Wybunbury, 
CW5 7HG for Mr G. Heath he had been approached by a reporter from the 
Sentinel newspaper as to why he had called-in the application. He 
informed the Committee that his conversation with the reporter was in 
relation to his reasons for calling in the application and that he had not 
come to any conclusions regarding the application.’ 
 

89 10/2651C ERECTION OF 17 DWELLINGS, ASSOCIATED WORKS AND 
VEHICULAR ACCESS, CURTILAGE EXTENSIONS TO 
'BRACKENWOOD' AND 'THE SHEILING'; DETACHED DOUBLE 
GARAGE FOR 'BRACKENWOOD; SINGLE GARAGE FOR 'CANAL 
VILLA', LAND AT CANAL ROAD, CONGLETON FOR WAINHOME 
DEVELOPMENTS  
 
Note: Councillor P Mason (Ward Councillor) and Mrs K Jarvis (objector) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
The Interim Business Lead Development Management (South) clarified 
that, under ‘Reason for Referral’, the report should refer to the Southern 
Planning Committee rather than the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
The Principal Development Officer, Highway Development Control, gave 
an oral response to a series of points which had been raised by Mrs 
Jarvis. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The proposed design and layout is substandard and has missed the 
opportunities to deliver high quality development on a site with great 
potential and it therefore fails to satisfy the requirements of PPS1, PPS3, 
By Design, Manual For Streets along with local plan policies GR1, GR2 
and GR3 which seek to deliver high quality design and to avoid 
development which fails to improve the character and quality of an area 
and the way it functions. 
 
 



90 10/2653C OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT WITH ACCESS OFF WOLSTANHOLME CLOSE, 
LAND AT CANAL ROAD, CONGLETON FOR WAINHOME 
DEVELOPMENTS  
 
Note: Councillor P Mason (Ward Councillor) and Mrs K Jarvis (objector) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the 
completion of a S106 agreement in respect of the Heads of Terms as set 
out below: 
 
1.  Contribution of £31,424 towards public open space and CYPP and 

ongoing maintenance of the facilities. 
2.  Delivery of 4 No. 2 bed dwellings for social rent and 4 No. 2 bed 

houses low-cost market housing’. 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1.  3 year time limit 
2.  Development in accordance with submitted plans 
3.  Hours restriction – construction including delivery vehicles. 
4.  Hours restriction - piling activity. 
5.  Contaminated land. 
6.  Drainage - surface water and sewerage to include SUDS. 
7.  Landscaping to include native species for ecological value 
8.  Survey for breeding birds and protection during breeding season 
9.  Incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for use by breeding 

birds. 
10.  Submission of landscape management plan to include details of 

planting, habitat creation, maintenance, boundary treatments and 
replacement pond. 

11.  Prior to any dwelling being occupied a pedestrian link shall be 
provided from the application site onto Canal Road in accordance 
with details which must be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority before the development is commenced. 

 
91 10/1361C CHANGE OF USE OF FROM A1 RETAIL TO D1 PDSA 

VETERINARY CLINIC, UNITS 2 & 3 THE POINT, CREWE ROAD, 
ALSAGER FOR MULLER PALATINE PROPERTIES LTD  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 



1.  Commencement of use within 3 years 
2.  Floor plan in accordance with submitted plans 
3.  Restriction of hours of operation to 08.00 to 18.00 Monday to Friday 
4.  No animals kept on premises overnight 
5.  No other activity within the D1 Use Class shall be permitted 
6.  Details of dog waste bins to be submitted, approved and 

implemented prior to the commencement of use of the premises as a 
veterinary clinic 

 
92 10/1307C APPLICATION TO VARY CONDITION NO. 5 OF PLANNING 

APPROVAL 08/0764/FUL, THE POINT, CREWE ROAD, ALSAGER FOR 
MULLER PALATINE PROPERTIES LTD  
 
Note: Councillor S Jones declared that she had been misquoted in the 
report, and that the wording she had used on the call-in form was the 
same as that reported for application number 10/1361C. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1.  That the wording of Condition no. 5 of Planning Approval 

08/0764/FUL be varied to read as follows: 
 
  The retail floorspace of unit 1, as identified on drawing number 918 – 

SK10 Rev D received 14th April 2010, shall remain permanently 
divided from units 2 and 3 and shall not exceed a total floorspace of 
325.15m² floorspace.  The amalgamation of units 2 and 3 shall only 
be undertaken for D1 veterinary clinic use where the combined 
floorspace of both units 2 and 3 shall not exceed 174m².   Should the 
D1 veterinary use cease, the partitioning of the units required to 
ensure subdivision shall be fully reinstated in accordance with the 
approved plans under 08/0764/FUL. 

 
2.  That the Head of Planning & Housing be granted delegated authority 

to draft a full set of conditions, to take account of the previous 
approval. 

 
Note: Following consideration of this application, the meeting was 
adjourned from 3.57 to 4.05pm for a short break. 
 

93 10/1477N EXTENSION OF TIME TO APPROVED PLANNING 
PERMISSION P05/1529 - CONVERSION OF REDUNDANT DETACHED 
FARM BUILDINGS INTO 10 RESIDENTIAL UNITS, RIDLEY HALL 
FARM, WREXHAM ROAD, RIDLEY FOR CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH 
COUNCIL  
 



The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral update by the Interim Business Lead Development 
Management (South). 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Commencement within 3 years  
2.  Development in accordance with approved plans 
3.  Any new materials to be used in the conversion to be submitted for 

approval first.  
4.  Submission of full landscaping scheme to include species to promote 

use of the site by bats. 
5.  Implementation of landscaping 
6.  Boundary treatment 
7.  Surface materials 
8.  Contaminated land survey 
9.  Archaeology 
10.  Consent for conversion only 
11.  Method Statement for areas of rebuilding and accurate identification 

of areas to be rebuilt 
12.  Ventilation details 
13.  Roof lights  
14.  Metal rainwater goods 
15.  All doors and windows to be timber with reveals. Large Scaled 

detailed drawings to be submitted and approved 
16.  All new brickwork or timber infill panels in Dutch barn areas to be 

recessed. Details to be submitted 
17.  Retention of all stone on site for use in enclosure in courtyard. Walled 

enclosure within courtyard to be retained and repaired 
18.  No other enclosure within the courtyard or on the western side of   

the courtyard to separate the site from Ridley Hall. 
19.  Scheme for repair of sandstone lean-to the side of the Gatehouse 
20.  No permission for any works to the Listed Gatehouse including 

repointing and general repair, which shall be subject to Listed 
Building application 

21.  Site works and construction to proceed in accordance with the  
procedures detailed for Great Crested Newt and Bat mitigation 

22.  Details of exact location of Pipistrelles and Brown Long Eared Bat 
mitigation to be submitted approved and implemented. 

23.  The Great Crested Newt Mitigation shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details prior to the dwellings being first 
occupied.  

24.  Scheme for the provision of features to encourage nesting birds and 
planting to encourage formation of habitats 

25.  No works to commence between 1st March and 31st August in any 
year without prior survey. If nesting birds are found appropriate 
clearance allowed.  

26.  Full detail of location and provision of barn owl nesting boxes to 
submitted approved and implemented.  



27.  Obscure glass to south east gable first floor window at Unit 6 
28.  Garages to be retained for parking of cars and not used as part of 

living accommodation 
29.  Withdraw PD Classes A, B, C, D, E, G, H and for means of enclosure 

and Domestic Microgeneration Equipment.  
30.  Full details of appearance and finish to timber garages to be 

submitted 
 

94 10/2779C AMENDMENT TO APPROVAL 06/1414/FUL TO CHANGE 
SLAB LEVELS TO THE APARTMENT BLOCK CONTAINING 6 X 1 BED 
UNITS AND 10 X 2 BED UNITS (BLOCK A), ALBANY MILL, CANAL 
STREET, CONGLETON FOR GREAT PLACES HOUSING GROUP  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1.  That the application be APPROVED subject to a Deed of Variation to 

the existing Section 106 Agreement to reference the new permission. 
 
2.  That the Head of Planning & Housing be granted delegated authority 

to draft a full set of conditions, to take account of the previous 
approval. 

 
95 10/3558N EXTENSION TO TIME LIMIT - REF: P07/1241 LOFT 

CONVERSION WITH TWO NEW REAR DORMERS, TWO REAR 
ROOFLIGHTS AND A SIDE SECOND FLOOR WINDOW, 6 ALDERSEY 
WAY, BUNBURY, TARPORLEY, CHESHIRE, CW6 9GN FOR MR & 
MRS MELIA  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and comments from Bunbury Parish Council, which were 
reported orally by the Interim Business Lead Development Management 
(South). 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Standard 3 year time limit 
2.  In accordance with approved plans 
3.  Materials to match existing dwelling as closely as possible 
4.  No new windows/dormers 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.13 pm 
 

Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 

 


